506552331 03/12/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6599109

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
ADAM SAFIR			04/20/2020	
JOHN MCNAMARA			04/20/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	ZYMERG	EN INC.		
Street Address:	5980 HORTON ST, SUITE 105			
City:	EMERYVILLE			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94608	94608		
Property Type	16	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number		
Application Number:		038078		
PCT Number:	U:	S2018042547		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:		10)663-0920		
		he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be		
Phone:		0-663-1100		
Email:	S	loshi@wavsip.com		
Correspondent Name:	·		SAMPSON LLP	
•		BOX 70250		
Address Line 4:	0,	AKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-02	50	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	ZMGNP003US-WO/ZYGM	ZMGNP003US-WO/ZYGM	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SWAPNALI JOSHI	SWAPNALI JOSHI	
SIGNATURE:		/Swapnali Joshi/		

Total Attachments: 2

DATE SIGNED:

source=ZMGNP003US_Executed_ZMGN-Assignment#page1.tif source=ZMGNP003US_Executed_ZMGN-Assignment#page2.tif

03/12/2021

Attorney Docket No. ZMGNP003US-WO/ZYM0022-US-00/ZYM0022-WO-00

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I, an undersigned named inventor, possess the right, title and interest for and in the Invention(s) as set forth in the patent application entitled: METAL-ORGANIC FRAMEWORK MATERIALS (Atty. Docket No. ZMGNP003US-WO/ZYM0022-US-00/ZYM0022-WO-00), and

(1) for which I have executed a U.S. patent application and a PCT International Application;

AND/OR

(2) the same having been filed on July 17, 2018 as Application No. 16/038,078;

AND/OR

(3) as PCT International Application No. <u>PCT/US2018/042547</u> filed on July 17, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, an undersigned named inventor, hereby:

1) Sell, assign and transfer to **Zymergen Inc.**, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at <u>5980 Horton St</u>, <u>Suite105</u>, <u>Emeryville</u>, <u>CA 94608</u>, <u>US</u> ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority, in the above-referenced application including any and all improvements and inventions disclosed therein, and in U.S. and foreign applications based upon, and U.S. and foreign patents granted upon, the above-referenced application.

2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division, continuation, substitute, renewal, re-examination or reissue thereof to the ASSIGNEE.

3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.

4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the named inventor, as well as the named inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

5) Warrant and represent that I have not entered, and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

Page 1 of 2 PATENT REEL: 055580 FRAME: 0232 Attorney Docket No. ZMGNP003US-WO/ZYM0022-US-00/ZYM0022-WO-00; Assignment for Appl # 16/038,078 and PCT/US2018/042547; Title: METAL-ORGANIC FRAMEWORK MATERIALS

1)	Signature:	Docusigned by: Adam Safir 905912529862455	Date:	4/20/2020
	Typed Name:	ADAM SAFIR		
2)	Signature:	John McNamara 9370897174F2470	Date:	4/20/2020
	Typed Name:	JOHN MCNAMARA		

RECEIVED AND HEREBY ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE, Zymergen Inc.:

5/13/2020 Date:____

Docu	Signed	by:

Mina kim ----8BB8C645ED0047F

Name: Mina Kim Title: Chief Legal Officer

Assignment for US Patent Application

Page 2 of 2 PATENT REEL: 055580 FRAME: 0233

RECORDED: 03/12/2021